



\$~O-13

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ I.P.A. 4/2025, I.A. 15203/2025, I.A. 15204/2025, I.A. 15205/2025,
I.A. 15206/2025 and I.A. 15207/2025

RAKESH KUMARI @ RAJNI SHARMA

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Saurabh Kansal, Mr. Suraj
Kumar Jha and Mr. Raghav Vij,
Advts.

versus

SMT. KAUSHALYA DEVI & ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: None.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PURUSHAINDR KUMAR KAURAV

ORDER

%

03.07.2025

1. The Petitioner in the present petition claims to be indigent. The concerned District Magistrate will have to conduct an enquiry to ascertain the aforesaid claim. However, the State has not been arrayed as a party in the instant petition.
2. On an oral request by the learned counsel for the petitioner, let the State be impleaded as defendant No.10. Let the amended memo of parties be filed by the petitioner within a period of five working days.
3. List on 28.07.2025

PURUSHAINDR KUMAR KAURAV, J

JULY 3, 2025/DPA/SPH

Click here to check corrigendum, if any