



\$~O-59

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ I.P.A. 4/2025 & I.A. 15203-07/2025

RAKESH KUMARI @ RAJNI SHARMA

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Saurabh Kansal and Mr. Suraj
Kumar Jha, Advs.

versus

SMT. KAUSHALYA DEVI & ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Lalitaksh Joshi and Ms. Ananya
Sanjiv Saraogi, Advs.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PURUSHAINDRA KUMAR KAURAV

ORDER

% **28.07.2025**

1. The petitioner has placed on record the amended memo of parties, impleading respondent No.10.
2. Notice.
3. Learned counsel appearing for respondent No.10 accepts notice.
4. He is directed to place on record a report with respect to the claim raised in the instant matter.
5. On the petitioner taking necessary steps, let notice be issued to respondent Nos 1 to 9 through all permissible modes, returnable on 26.11.2025.

PURUSHAINDRA KUMAR KAURAV, J

JULY 28, 2025/P/SP